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By Eric Poor
Monadnock Ledger Staff

JAFFREY — During church ser-
vices over the weckend, Father Sea-
mus MacCormack told the _E_.Z:.
jonersof SL. satrick Church thatheis
{aking a lcave of absence from the
priesthood, hut will remain in Jaffrey
as aresident

Michael J. Neyens, a past presi-
dent of the church’s Pastoral Coun-
cil,wasattwo of thosc masses.

“There was a collective sigh of
emotion when he said he will take a
lecave of absence,” he says. “But
when he made the announcementhe
would stay in Jaffrey there was a
standing ovation.”

eamus

Priest refuses demotion

down

i am certain that you will
feel the bucklash of these
same nmjm_:oso_ s for some
time to come in terms of
attendance and contribu-
tions. You mosl certainly
will feel their lack of
respect.”
Michael Neyens,
in letter to Bishop
McCormack

Neyens says he wilnessed the af-
firmation of many hundreds of peo-
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ple who belicve Father Scamus
was a good and spiritual leader of
the parish. Parishioners have been
flooding the Diocese of Manches-
ter with letters of support, he says.

The hierarchy of the Catholic
Church has turned a deaf car to
those pleas and Bishop John Mc-
Cormack has returned form let-
ters in acknowledging those pleas,
Neyenssays. .

“The Bishop determined I need-
ed to be transferred and demoted
from pastor to associate priest,”
Father Seamus told the Monad-

nock Ledger yesterday.

Rather than accept that, Father
Seamus will temporarily leave the
priesthood. He hasn’t lost his faith
in God, he says, but he doesn’t have
much faith in the leadership of the
church anymore.

“The diocese took more care of
taking care of pedophiles than they
did of a good priest trying to take
care of his people,” Father Scamus
saidyesterday. '

The bishop was responding to
allegations made by a handful of
people in the parish, Father Sea-
mus says. Those people number
about 10 of the 1,600 pcople he
shepherds, he says.

He declined to identify them,
saying it wouldn’t be fair. But he
says he believes the people who
want to oust him are reactingto his
Jéadership and are upsetl because
they were used to running things

“under the former priest.

The allegations the group made
to the diocese are that IFFather Sca-
mus doesn’t work well with women;
that he abused his dog, Max; that
he had BYOB parties with women
in the rectory; that he punched
holes in the walls of the rectory;
and that he crcated a hostile work
environment.

His reaction to those charges is
summed up in a single word: “ludi-
crous.”

But the “diocese took these alle-
pationsas gospel,” hesays. Church
officials declined to give him pa-
perwork on the allegations, leav-
ing him “defenseless,” as Lhey act

. now we find ourselves pra

on the idea there's a problem, IFa-
ther Seamus says. .
When he told the diocese the
charges were crazy, they respond-
ed by asking him Lo travel to Cana-
da and sce apsychologistfor an as-
sessment.
“It was cmbarrassing and hu-
miliating,” Father Scamus says.
Other than determining that he
needed to bhe more in touch with his
own cmolions, thie psychologist
gave him a clean bill of mental
health, Father Seamus says.
Meanwhile the diocese has de-
clined to meet with the Pastoral
Council of St. Patrick Church and
the decision toreplace Father Sea-
mus seems inevilable, he says.
That astounds parishioners like
Neyens, who says the diocese pres-
sured TFather Seamus to push
parishioners to call off a meeting
they plannced to hold in the Conant
High School cafeteria in late
March to discuss the situation and
show support for their pricst.

Parishioners disbanded the

~meeting rather than get the priest

in cven hotter water, Neyens said
yesterday. Many have since wril-
ten letters to the diocese to voice
supportfor MacCormack, he says.

“It’s been a frustrating thing

from the parishioners’ viewpoint,” .

Neyens says. “Those of us who
have seen the good work he’s done
are fecling disenfranchised.”

Neyens wrote a letter Lo Bishop
McCormack at the . Manchester
diocese in April to say the parish
was losing a good pastor due to un-
truthful and malicious allegations.

Neyens wrole of how Falher
Scamus has increased altendance
al Mass and how the parish census
has grown hy two-thirds. He listed
accomplishments  that include
both spiritual healing and financial
stability for the church in Jaffrey,
and deeds that range from hands-
onrepairs of church property to go-
ing to the emergency room at the
hospital to attend to parishiorors’
needs.

“We are all very praleft Al
for making him available ! .nd
Jat

~Cormack

you will not take him away from
us,” Neyens wrote.

In the conclusion of his letter
Neyens wrole: “it would be very
cmbarrassing Lo the parishioners
having to explain why our church
treated him so unjustifiably harsh-
ly while for ycars having coddled
criminals.”

Inalettersentto Bishop McCor-
mack this week, Neyens advised
the bishop Lo resign or take a leave
ofabsence, sayingil wouldbeaser-
vice Lo himsell and the Catholic
Church.

‘That call for resignation was
based allegations that Bishop Mec-
prolected pedophile
priests.

What prompted Nevens’ leller
of outrage was his perception that
the diocese was ignoring the let-
ters of support from Catholics in
Jaffrey, he said. He told the bishop
the diocese has “once again creat-
ed a monster.” .

“This lime the monster will just
as likely turn on you, the same as
the monster created by ignoring
criminal activity is now turning on
you,” Neyens wrote. “It started at
these masses evidenced by the
gasps of disbelief and sorrow, ac-
companied by tears of sadness and
frustration, followed by standing
ovations for Fr. Seamus al each
mass. This is a wonderful faith
filled parish that has been steadily
expanding in terms of attendance
and contributions since the arrival
of I'r. Seamus. I am certain that you
will feel the backlash of these same
parishioners for some time to
come in terms of altendance and
contributions. You most certainly
will feel theirlack of respect.”

Scamus MacCormack acknowl-
edges he “brought change” to the
parish, and while changeis healthy
it usually offends those people who
want Lo preserve the status quo.

“I'm .in
stirred the waters and spoken the
truth,” he says.

le’s Llalking to the Ledger not

trouble because I've’

‘because he is hoping for more pub-
lic support or Lo change the bish-
op’s decision, Father Seamus says.
He is leaving the priesthood “be-
cause of the dysfunction of the sys-
tem,” he says. “I'm hurl about the
way I've been treated as o priesl
and as aperson.”

In spite of that, the past two
years as the priest of St. Patrick
Church in Jalfrey have been greal,
he says. Now he will ook for new di-
rection. ,

“God will show me the way,” he

says. -
Several other members of the
church spoke with the Ledger to
say they arc dissalisfied with deci-
sions being made by church offi-
cials at the diocese.

“This is nol responsive to the
wishes of Lthe parish,” Jallrey resi-
dent. Bill Driscoll said.-“We need
better reasons.” - -

Richard Hill said he organized
the meeting at the high school that
was called off because people

. thought it might threalen Father

Seamus’ position. Since il was too
late to tell everyone the meeting
had been cancelled, the organizers
stood outside the school and col-
lected signatures on a pelition of
support, Hill said.
' They collected more than 300
signatures, then sent the petition
to Manchester.
““Weneverreceived areply,” Hill
said. :
He knows of nearly 50 people
who sent letters of support and re-
ceived only generlc formlcttersac-
knowledging receipt, Hill said.
Father Patrick McGee of the

public affairs office of the diocese .

said yesterday the malteris a per-

ssonnel issue and he wants to re-
spect confidentialily as such. He
said it was his understanding Fa-
ther Seamus has requested to be
removed from aclive ministry.
McGee said he could not comment
beyond that and the bishop is oul of
town this week and cannot be con-
tacted.
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Officer/Follov-u:
) DR 993502
Report Date: 11-14-99 Report §Id : 110207.K.43 1IN} 110207

Subject: UNATTENDED DEATH
- Reporting: QPERATIONS Disposition: Active
. d Time Occ: 11-14-99 21:09 Loc. of Occurrence:
Case Clear./Disp.: 4 Active

It

OFFICER INVOLVEMENT
0fficer's Name o4 issat.

.............................................................................

BREEN, JONATHAN MICEAEL  1%: OPERATIONS
PELLETIER, DANIEL i OPERATIONS

ADDITIONAL 2Z02LI INVOLVED
CODES: S=Suspect, V=Victim, W=Witness, C=Complaina:
t, F=Father, M=Mother

Ol Name: CONNORS, RICHARD DOB: 01-23-43 Age: 56
Addr: Sex: M Race: W Eth. N
CSZ: HP: WP:
AKA: Testify:
Wl Name: S R DOB:ﬁ Age: 35
Addr: Sex: M Race: W Eth. N
Csz: i} 2P : [ -
AKA: Testify: ™~ -
Name: DIAZ, SANTES A DOB: Age: 34
Addr: Sex: ace: Eth. H
CSZ: HP: WP:
AKA: Testify:

The Details are as follows:

On 11-14-99 at 2111 hrs, Ofc Breen was assigned to assist Derry Fire

Dept. with an unconcious male subject (later identgfied as Ol Richard
Connors), who apparently was having a seizure, at Upon
arrival, Breen was met by W2 Santes A Diaz (Diaz) 1in € parki lot. 02

Diaz directed Breen to the upstairs apartment where Ol Connors was.

As Breen entered the apartment, he observed Ol Connors laying on the
floor just to the left of the doorway. Ol Connors was positioned on his
back. Breen notes that Ol Connors was wearing jeans, but did not have a
shirt or shoes on.

Wl Lasalle was kneeling on Ol Connors right side near his head. W1
Lasalle was speaking to a 911 operator, via speaker phone (the phone was
located on the ground near Ol Connors and W1 Lasalle), and performing resque
breathing. Breen asked Wl Lasalle if he knew CPR. W1l Lasalle stated that he
did not.

“reen checked for a pulse on the left side of Ol Connors neck, but did
ocate it. Breen then checked the right side of the neck, but still did
no. locate a pulse. Breen then gave Ol Connors five chest compressions. At
this time, DFD Paramedics arrived on scene and took over CPR.

Breen asked Wl Lasalle how he knew Ol Connors. Wl Lasalle stated that Ol
Connors had calleéd him at approx 1800 hrs, inquiring about dogs that Wil
Lasalle breeds. Wl Lasalle told Breen the he breeds schnauzers. and has an



Oiticer/follov-ty
R $93502
Report Date: 11-14-39 Report §Id : 110207.A.43 IN§ 110207

Continued...

rested in the dogs and would like to see them. W1l Lasalle told 01
C ors that he could see the dogs tonight if he wished. Ol Connors asked W1
Lasalle directions to his house, stating that he would be coming from
Manchester. W1l Lasalle gave Ol Connors directions.

Wl Lasalle said that he received a second phone call from Ol Connors at

approx 2030 hrs. Wl Lasalle that he was calling from his car
phone outside of but did not know how to get to the
apartment. W1l Lasa nors outside, and brought him up to the

apartment.

W1 Lasalle stated that 01 Connors appeared to be fine when he arrived.
01 Connors acted very casual and was talkative. W1l Lasalle said that he and
01 Connors talked about the dogs for a short period of time, then Ol Connors
played with the dogs for approx 20 to 30 minutes.

W1l Lasalle said that Ol Connors began to complain of dryness of mouth
after he had played with the dogs. Wl Lasalle offered 01 Connors a drink. Ol
Connors asked Wl Lasalle if he had a beer. Wl Lasalle proceeded to get a
beer for 01 Connors and himself, and then went to sit in the living room.

While in the living room, Wl Lasalle said that he and 01 Connors sat on
the futon couch. Wl Lasalle said Ol Connors continued to complain of a dry
mouth, and then of pain in his arm and being light headed. W1 Lasalle stated

+v2t Ol Connors began having a "seizure," in which he began gasping for air,
‘g his arms to the side, almost kicked a beer off the coffee table and
L fell to.the floor in front of the couch. Wl Lasalle said that he and W3

Diaz propped Ol Connors back onto the couch, and that he thgn called 911.

W1l Lasalle stated that he was directed by the 911 operator to lay 01
Connors flat on his back. Wl Lasalle said that he and W2 Diaz folded the
futon down to position Ol Connors flat. Wl Lasalle said he then pulled Ol
Connors from the couch onto the floor, in the process removing 0l Connors
shirt. Breen notes that 01 Connors' shirt was on the ground by the corner of
the couch, next to W1 Lasalle. Breen did not determine how Ol Connors shoes
and socks were removed. ; Ty

01 Connors jacket was laid across the corner of the couch. Breen located
a wallet and a set of car keys in the pocket of the jacket. There was a
drivers license, which gave a Salem address, in the wallet. Breen was unable
to locate any family information from the contents of the wallet. Breen gave
the wallet and keys to Sgt. Pelletier.

Sgt. Pelletier gathered Ol Connors clothing together. Ol Connors was
transported to Parkland Medical Center by DFD paramedics.

Breen notes that there were two bottles of beer located on the coffee
tabie in the living room. Both bottles had only a small amount of beer
missing, and were still cool to the touch.

Breen asked W1 Lasalle if he knew where Ol Connors had lived in

aster. Wl Lasalle stated that he did not, but that Ol Connors had told
W1 Lasalle that he lived alone. W1l Lasalle stated that 01 Connors told him
this while they were talking about the dogs and the home environment.

Breen then spoke with W2 Diaz. W2 Diaz stated that 01 Connors acted
normal until the time he began complaining of a dry mouth. W2 Diaz related

b mmeim Aa+mile me W1 Taz==21la la2a3dina 1n tn Breaen's arrival.
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residence. Sgt. Pelletier had located a piece of paper with directions from
Manchester to inside 01 Connors vehicle. Sgt. Pelletier
returned Ol CorlIRt nd car keys to Breen. ~
- Yon U oL
Breen responded to PMC, to drop off Ol Connors belongings. Upon arrival
~ PMC, Breen learned that Ol Connors had passed away. Breen was informed by
paramedics that there was an anomaly to Ol Connors body. Breen viewed 01
N .ors in the trauma room of PMC. DFD paramedics stated that when they cut
01 Connors' pants, they observed a black leather strap (sexual device)

wrapped around his penis and genitalia. Breen observed the black leather
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ip around Ol Connors genitalia. Breen saw no obvious physical signs
¢ .rauma to Ol Connors body.

Breen called Sgt.Pelletier to the hospital to view the body. It was
determined that there were no obvious signs of foul play, but that the
Medical Examiner would look at O1 Connors.

Breen placed Ol Connors' wallet and keys with his additional belongings.
01 Connors body was transported to the morgue by PMC security.



DR} 393502
“ Report Date: 11-14-39 Report $Id : 110207 INg 110207

ere

Subject: UNATTENDED DEATH
"na Reporting: QPERATIONS Disposition: Active
.nd Time Occ: 11-14-99 21:11 Loc. of Occurrence:
vo.¢ Clear./Disp.: 4 Active =

FFICER INVOLVEMENT
Officer's Name H Assmt.
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MARTIN, SEAN i3 operations
EOLLINS, RAYXOND 33 "0BERATIONS
MARSHALL, KEITE 32 QOPERATIONS

ADDITIONAL PEOPLE INVOLVED
CODES: S=Suspect, V=Victim, W=Witness, C=Complaina
t, F=Father, M=Mother

W1 Name: LASALLE, THOMAS P Dosm Age: 35
Addr: Sex: ace: Eth. U

CSZ: HP: WP:
AKA: Testify:
w2 Name: DIAZ, SANTOS A DOB: F Age: 34
Addr: _ Sex: ace: U Eth. U
CSZ: HP: WP:
AKA: : Testify:
( Name: CONNORS, RICHARD W DOB: F Age: 56
Addr: Sex: ace: W Eth. N
CSZ: HP: WP:
AKA: Testify:

I

The Details are as follows:

On 11/15/99 at 0130 Martin was dispatched to PMC to meet with medlcal
referee Gino Nigro in regards to an unattended death of Ol-Connors.

Upon arrival Martin met with Nigro. Nigro examined Ol-Connors looking for
signs of foul play. ngro was told by DFD that Ol-Connors shirt,-shoes and
socks were removed prior to there arrival. Nigro noted that 0l-Connors shirt
had carpet fibers and dog hair on the front and a woodchip or piece of straw
on the back. Ol-Connors was wearing a leather strap (sexual device) that
went around his penis and the genital area. Nigro stated that there were no
obvious signs of foul play. However Nigro is interested in why Ol-Connors
shirt, shoes and socks were removed. Nigro was having an autopsy perfrormed
on Ol-Connors this morning.

Nigro told Martin that he spoke to E911 and E911 had played back the call
made from - The caller (probably W1l or W2) said Ol-Connors was
'+ 'mg a seizure and was not breathing. E911 instructed the caller how to
o CPR. At no time did the E911 operator tell the caller to remove
( -connors shirt, shoes and socks.

follow up: Wait until the Medical examiner determines a cause of death. If
determined suspicious then interview W1 and W2.
Obtain supplement from Off. Breen.
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OFPICER INVOLVEMENT

Officer's Name 41 Assmt.
INSERRA, STEVEX 18 OPERATIONS
BOLLINS, RAYMOND 93 OPERATIONS
MARSHALL, REITH 82 OPERATIONS

The Details are as follows:

On November 15, 1999, Inserra received a call from Gino Nigro, who was at
parkland Medical Center reference this case. Nigro, the M.E. realized that
though the death in this case was probably natural--heart attack--, he was
categorizing it as suspicious. There was also some question as to why the
deceased had no shirt and shoes on when found.

Inserra then phoned E-911 Supervisor Kelly Graat, who listened to the entire
E-911 tape. At no time did the E-911 operator advise anyome to take the
shirt/shoes off the deceased during the performance of CPR.

se will be held for 90 days if needed.



Officer/Rollow-up
DR$ 993502
Report Date: 11-16-99 Report §I1d : 110207.1.38 IN§ 110207

Subject: UNATTENDED DEATE
"an Reporting: OPERATIONS Disposition: Not a Crime/Other
and Time Occ: 11-14-99 21:11 Loc. of Occurreace:
Case Clear./Disp.: 8 Not a Crime/Other Service ==

OFFICER INVOLVEMENT
Officer's Name Pi Assat.

.............................................................................

BROWY, ERIC 11 OPERATIONS

The Details are as follows:

At approximately 1000 hrs. on 11/15/99 Derry Police Detective Eric
Brown was assigned to the Comcord Hospital Morgue in refereace to the State
of New Hampshire Nedical Examiners Office conducting an autopsy on Richard
Connors (01/23/43). Upon arrival Det. Brown met with the Pathologist, Dr.
Thomas Gilson and his Techniciam, Aurora Boyie.

Doctor Gilson along with Aurora Boyie proceeded to periorm an autopsy on
Richard Comnors. Det. Brown took photographs during the autopsy (See
attached photo logs). The photo film was marked as evideace EMBEPL and
E¥BEP2. The autopsy revealed Richard Comnors apparently died as a result of
rsvdiac arrest. Pending the toxicology results there was no evidence of

lay.

Doctor Gilson supplied Det. Brown with a copy of the Certificate Of
Death.

E¥BEP] and EMBEP2 were transported to DPDhgs. tagged and placed in
evideace for dzvelopement.



Officer/Pollow-up -
. DR§ 993502
Report Date: 11-16-99 Report $1d : 110207.8.3§ 1IN§ 110207

Subject: UNATTEXDED DEATE
1 Reporting: QPERATIONS Disposition: Kot a Criame/Other
. 1d Time Occ: 11-14-99 21:11 Loc. of Occurreace:
Case Clear./Disp.: 8 Not a Crime/Other Service

OFFICER INVOLVEMENT
Officer's Name P Assat.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

PULLEN, JEFFREY 12 Administrative Services

The Details are as follows:

11/16/99

1330hrs: Detective Pullen went to St. Joseph's Church in Salem and
obtained a plastic shopping bag from Fr. MacCormick's office. The bag
contained various sinus medications and two prescription bottles in Conmnors'
name. The prescriptions were obtained from www.CONFIXED.cor. One bottle was
eapty. The second bottle contained two blue tablets.

All of the items were inveatoried and entered into evideace with a
transmittal form. Detective Pullen left a voice mail for Nigro that the meds
could be claimed 11/17/99 during busimess hours.

 Interview Diaz and Lasalle

(VR4
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Report Date: 11-17-99 Report §Id : 110207.C.36 IN$ 110207

Sublect: UNATTENDED DEATH

Division Reporting: OPERATIONS Disposition: Not a Criae/Other - )
*a and Time Occ: 11-14-99 21:11 Loc. of Occurreace:
"lear./Disp.: 8 HNot a Crime/Other Service =

OFFICER INVOLVEMENT
Officer's Name P} Assat.
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PULLEN, JEFFREY 12 Administrative Services

ADDITIONAL PEQPLE INVOLVED
CODES: S=Suspect, V=Victia, W=Witness, C=Cosplainant, F-Father, N=Mother

w2 Name: DI S A DOB:q Age: 34
: Addr: Sex: M ace: E%h. U
CSZ: JHP: WP:
AKA: Testify: = ;
Wl Name: L E, THOMAS P DOB: Age: 35
Addr: Sex: M : E%h. U
CSZ: _HP: WP:
AKA: Testify:

The Details are as follows:

11/17/99 v
1400hrs: Detective Pullen interviewed Thomas Lasalle and Santos Diaz at
?PEB Lasalle agreed to be interviewed first, while Diaz waited in the outer
obby.

Lasalle's interview was conducted in room 217. Detective Pullen asked
Lasalle to provide details about Connors' visit. Lasalle said_he_ and Diaz
arrived home from a canine show in Connecticut at agprox1mately 1800hrs.

‘alle received a call_ from Connors who inguired about viewing a recent
ar of puppies.(Lasalle said he breeds mini schnauzers)

Due to scheduling conflicts for the upcoming week, Lasalle agreed to let
Connors view the puppies on 11/14/99. Lasalle said he typically does not

allow showings at night, but after a series of "screening" questions and the
scheduling confilcts, Lasalle agreed to the showing.

Lasalle provided Connors directions to Lasalle's house in Der Lasalle
states he received a second call_ from Connors. Connors was on

and could not find the right building. Lasalle provided the c¢o ss
and Connors arrived moments later.

Lasalle said he went down stairs to meet Connors_as he did not want
Connors to leave the gate open, fearing the dogs could get out. Lasalle
states Connors sat in his truck for approx1mate1¥_5 minutes "figiting”,
Lasalle said it was cold and he got tired of waiting for Connors to exit, so
he approached Connors' drivers door.

Lasalle states Connors exited his vehicle and introduced himself as
"Rick". Connors was ver¥ friendly and sgoke with Lasalle like they were old
friends. Lasalle brought Connors” into the house and after some further
questioning and instruction on handling the pups Lasalle "introduced”

te: 11-17-95 Reporting Officer(s) P3 Assat, Rep. OfI. Signaturs
PULLEN, JEFFRZY 12 Administrative §




Officer/Foiiow-up
DR# 9935
. Report Date: 11-17-99 Report #Id : 110207.C.36 INg 11038%

Continued...

Connors to the pups. : o

Lasalle said Connors chose to sit on the floor with the pups. After
. -al minutes with the pups, Connors complained of dry mou h. Lasalle
) .red Connors something to &rlnk, but Connors declined. Connors stood up
and continued to speak with Lasalle and Diaz about the dogs.

After a few minutes, Connors again complained of how dry his mouth was.
Lasalle brought Connors into the kitchen and once again offered Connors
something to drink. Lasalle opened his refrigerator and told Connors he had
water, Diet Coke and beer. Connors accepted a beer. Lasalle also opened a

b?er as he was "brought up in a house where you don't let someone rink
alone".

. Connors and Lasalle returned the living room where Diaz was now watching
"Who wants to be a Millionaire! on TV, Connors sat on the sofa and took a
sip of the beer. He then went into a "geizure" and tensed up. Lasalle states
he told Diaz to call 911. 911 instructed Lasalle to put Connors on a flat
surface. Diaz opened the futon Connors was seated on, which created a flat
surface. Lasalle and Diaz pulled Connors onto the floor because his
positioning on the opened futon was semi-upright.

Once on the floor, Lasalle states he took Connors shirt_and shoes/socks
off as this was the wag he was taught CPR in the Marines. Lasalle said he
received his_training about 1982. He was tau%ht that removal of restrictive
clothing would make a patient more comfortable. Shortly after getting
Connors to the floor, Officer Breen arrived, then DFD was on scene.

Lasalle states he advertises through a service that posts in the Boston
Globe. Connors never told Lasalle how he %ot his phone number, but Lasalle
believes it was through this advertisement or through a magazine devoted to
Schnauzers. Lasalle states Connors did not identify himself as a priest, nor
3id he dress like one. Plus, Connors was driving a Lexus SUV. Lasalle
commented about Connors' vehicle and Connors replied he had bought it
earlier this year.

Detective Pullen asked if Connors had an{thin to eat or drink, except
. the beer, while at Lasalle's apartment. Lasalle_said Connors had nothing
bu. the sip of beer. Detective Pullen asked if Lasalle could see what
Connors was figiting with while seated in his vehicle, Lasalle said he could
not see as he standing to the rear of the vehicle, prior to approaching.

Detective Pullen asked if Connors mentioned taking an¥ medication, or
any medication he needed to take during his seizure. Lasalle said Connors
di EOt speak of any medications and during the seizure, Connors could not
speak.

LLasalle did state that DFD mentioned Connors had an irregular heart beat
as they prepared to transport him to PMC. Lasalles states DF completed 3
applications of A.D.D. prior to transporting Connors.

Lasalle ag:eed_to complete_ a written statement detailing this event.
Lasalle said Diaz is deep K religious and has not been able to sleep since
learning it was a priest who died in their home.

Detective Pullen interviewed Diaz in room 216, while Lasalle completed
his written statement. Diaz spoke with broken Engilsh and stated he was_very
ugset about a priest dying in his home. Diaz _ could not provide a time line
of events, but did provide similar details of Connors contacting them, his
arrival and viewing of the pups.

Diaz mentioned_ Connors complaining of dry mouth and eventually accepting
a beer. Diaz detailed tr 1n? to help Connors who was_gasping 10T air. Diaz
said he eventually dialed 911 and gave the phone to Lasalle, Diaz mentioned
opening the futon and then helping to put Connors onto the_floor.  Diaz
8§gtes it was he who removed Connors' shoes and socks, while Lasalle began

Diaz was highly agitated by the end of his statement, almost speaking_ .
~herently. Diaz apdlogized IOr notT havinc more detail, but said he coulcd



Officer/Follow-up
DR§ 993502
Report Date: 11-17-99 Report #Id : 110207.C.36 1IN# 110207

Continued...

e

give his best effort to write a statement.

Both statements were collected and the contact with Lasalle and Diaz
'd at 1445hrs.

1530hrs: Detective Pullen phoned the CME office and left a message for
Dr.Gilson to call.

F/U: Speak with Dr.Gilson and update him on Lasalle/Diaz statements.
Obtain toxicology and final autopsy report.
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© 1D 110207.C.36 Page 1
People/Entity Detail
— Person/Entity Wl —48 — Person/Eatity W2
Code W1 Witness Code W2  Witness
Name LASALLE, THOMAS P Name DIAZ, SANTOS A
AKA ARA
Addr . Addr
st (s1
PC Res R BC - Res R
Home- Testify EO_ Testify
Work : o
Facial Facial
POB POB
SSN . S8
DLX DLY
0c/Gr 0Oc/Gr
Er/Sc Em/Sc
Worn Worn
ST SMT
¥0 MO
DOB.Age 3 noa! Age 34
Sex ¥ Race U Sex § Race §
g0 Skin Etho Skin
Hair Eyes Hair Eyes
BT WT BT WT
— NIBRS/Admin. Detail ¥1BRS/Admin. Detail ——
Central Index ID 272951 Central Index ID 272942

— Notes for LASALLE, TEQ¥AS P

Statement as is:

On Sunday Kov. 14th 1999 After returning home froa a dog show in
Conneticut, received a phoze call from a man looking to purchase 2 mini
schoauzer puppy from a recent litter, this call was at approx 7:00 pa and
the man did not tell me how he come to get my number, I assume it was thru
the P.B.D.B.R. service. Due to scheduling conflicts I agreed to meet hia
that same evening. The gentleman arrived at our house at_ at
approx one hour after we spoke. I asked hinm a few questions, I ask every
puppy buger about his living situation and if he had any other pets or
anyone else living with him. He stated that he lived alone and had lived

dry mouth and I offered hia something to drink he initially declined aad
“plained again a short tine after. I again offered him a drink which he
apted I offered hia water, Diet Coke or a Beer, he accept a beer which
ne took sitting in the living room - I only remeaber seeing his take 1 sip
of the beer and shortly after he began to have what appeared to me to be a
saizure or reaction. His body went very rigid and his eyes were extresely
cloudy. Santos dialed 911 and put me on the phoez. we were imstructed to
put hin oz a flat surface so Saatos pulled opel the futon which the man was
| eitting. h2 had since fallen to his side. after he pulled open the futon

in Manchester his whole life. Shortly after his arrival he complained of a

e



this tise a Derry Police Officer arrived and began checking the maa for 2
pulse. Dbefore we wre able to begin CPR, 4 medical parsonell arrived and we
stepped asside. On tuasday moraing, Santos read the obituary ia the
Manchester Union Leadar. at this time we learned the mans ideatity as
father Richard Comnors, Prior to this he had only been imtroduces as Rick.
Pather Connors shoes wers removed due to medical traiming I had received
"1a in the Marine Corps, his shirt was pulled § off while resoving hia

Reporting Officer Date __/__[___
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from the futon. We pulled it the rest of the way off after he vas on the
floor.

— Notes for DIAZ, SANTOS A

Statenment as is:

Sunday night a sr. the name Rick caze to oy house to see a little of
puppies (miniture schnauzer]. Toa lLaSalle and I went he came to the house
we went into the kitchen and he play with the puppies for a little wile and
he complain of a dry mouth Tom ofer a drink he say water, beer or soda and
¥r. Rick say a to the livin room and 20 later he star gosperin for air ton
ask me to call 911 I dial and toa grave the phoze he star talkin to the
911 person, we open the futon and after we try to get him on the floor
gettin him out the futon his shirt come out, after I took hes shoes off and
ton was try to give him CPR and the cop came at that time and he try to
help ton the ambulamce caze 2ad the R pedic star working with him and the
took him away.

4

[\



0fticez/Pollov-up
DR§ 993502
Report Date: 11-18-99 Report §1d : 110207.D.36 1IN} 110207

Subject: UNATTENDED DEATH
»n Reporting: OPERATIONS Disposition: Not a Crime/Other
and Time Occ: 11-14-99 21:11 Loc. of 0ccurrence:||||||||||||'

Case Clear./Disp.: 8§ HNot a Crime/Other Service

e ———— e —
e ———— —

\\

'OFFICER TXVOLVEMET
Officer's Name P} Assat.

.............................................................................

PULLEN, JEFFREY 12 Administrative Services

The Details are as follows:

11/18/99

1400hrs: Detective Pullen spoke to Dr. Gilson via phone and updated him
on the interviews with Lasalle and Diaz. Dr.Gilson said he was satisfied
that at this point, pending toxicolgy, Fr.Connors' death was the result of a
heart attack.

F/U: Obtain tozicology aad autopsy results.

e



N

Eeport Date: 11-14-99 Reporting Officer(s) P# Assmt.
Rep. Off. Signature

BREEN, JONATHAN MICHAEL 105 OPERATIONS

PELLETIER, DANIEL 19 OPERATIONS



Oiticer/Pallovey
DRE 993502
Report Date: 11-16-99 Report $Id : 110207.A.36 IN§ 110207

Dot S—

Subject: UNATTENDED DEATH

"on Reporting: OPERATIONS Disposition: Not a Crime/Other

and Time Occ: 11-14-99 21:11 Loc. of Occurrence:
Case Clear./Disp.: 8 Not a Crime/Other Service

QFFICER INVOLVEMENT

Officer's Name 23 lssat.

PULLEN, JEFFREY iz Adainistrative Services

The Details are as follows:

11/15/49
1530hrs: Detective Pullea went to “ to speak with Lasalle
and Diaz. No one was home and a note was left for them to call.

11/16/94
0845hrs: Detective Pullen phosed ACME Gino Nigro and left a voice mail
for him to call.

0920hrs: Detective Pullen reczived a call from Lasalle. ¥r.lasalle said
he and Diaz would be available for an interview on 11/17/99 1430hrs. During
~nngarsation with Lasalle, Lasalle mentioned seeing Connor's obituary in the
lasalle said neither he, ner Diaz knew Comnor was a priest.

1000hrs: Gino Nigro called azd spoke to Detective Pullen. ¥igro said
that the C¥E office was concerned about the circuastances which led to
Connor's death. Nigro asked that it be determined whether or not Connor had
taken viagra prior to his death as the viagra could possibly be linked to
the death.

Nigro said the Church had resoved all pornographic materials from
Connors' living quarters on 11/15/99. All pornography as brought to the
diocesan offices in Concord where it was destroyed. Comnors' prescription of
viagra is being held at the St.Joseph's rectory in Salem. Nigro asked that
Detective Pullen recover the viagra froa St. Joseph's and he would route it
to the CXE office in Concord.

1145hrs: Detective Pullen spoxe to Father Seamus McCormick of St.Josephs
Parish. Father Seamus said he would make the medications available for pick
up today.

Obtain medications and interview lLasalle and Diaz.

;*éL

¢
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Report ID: 110207 Pa
P Administrative Detail ge 1

Report ID 110207 Entered On 11-15-99 Al P
ase Number 993502 Entered Bg 119
Seport Date 11-14-99 Date Approved 12-02-99
Report Type OfflceréFollow—up Approved By 100
Subject UNATTENDED DEATH
Occurred on/between: ) Division OPERATIONS
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Officer 119 MARTIN, SEAN
Day 3UN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11  Assisted 93 HOLLINS, RAYMOND
8 MARSHALL, KEITH

Census rid 20D Con. R

Source

ts

o]

Offense/Activity Summary

NCIC Offense Descrigtion Cocde Section A/C IBR UCR
0802 Unattended Death C

Means

Motive
Veh. Activity

Traveling

X-Streets

~Notified

Case Clearance/Disposition 4 ACTIVE
Exceptional Clearance Reason
Date of Exceptional Clearance

People/Entity Summary

Code Name DOB Age Sex Race Eth. Hair Eyes
W1l  LASALLE, THOMAS P M U u
W2  DIAZ, SANTOS A M U U
Ol  CONNORS, RICHARD W M W N

Summary Narrative
On 11/15/99 at 0130 Martin was dispatched to PMC to meet with medical

referee Gino Nigro in regards to an unattended death of Ol-Connors.

Upon arrival Martin met with Nigro. ngro examined Ol1-Connors looking for
signs of foul play. Nigro was t61d by DFD that Ol-Connors shirt shoes and
socks were removed prior to there arrival. Nigro noted that O01-Connors shirt
had carget fibers and dog hair on the front and a woodchip or piece of straw
on the back. 0l-Connors was wearlg% a leather strap (sexual device) that
went around his _penis and the genital area, Nigro stated that there were no
obvious signs of foul play. However N1gro 1is interested in why 01-Connors .
shirt, shoes and socks were removed. Nigro was having an autopsy perfrormed
on Ol-Connors this morning.

Nigro told Martin that he spoke_to E911 and ES11 had glayed back the call
made frorn-q The caller (probably Wl or W said Ol-Connors W&s
having a seizure and was not breathing. E911 instructe the caller how t©O

‘eporting Officer : Date 2 S—
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Report ID: 110207 Page 2

e CPR. At no time did the E911 operator tell the caller to remove
w_-Connors shirt, shoes and socks.

follow up: Wait until the Medical examiner determines a cause of death. If
determined suspicious then interview W1l and W2
Obtain supplement from Off. Breen.
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~~ort ID: 110207

__ Offense Number 1

Offense/Activity Detail

Page 3

Code Section
IBR Code
n/C C Completed |
Hate/Bias 88 None (no bias)
sing
Location Type 20
Domestic Vio. No
Criminal Act.

Residence/Home

Entered

Entry Method
Weapon/Force
Type Securit
Tools Use

NCIC 0802 Unattended Death

__ Person/Entity W1

People/Entity Detail

Code W1l Witness
Name LASALLE, THOMAS P

AKA
Addr
CSz
PC = Res R

Home Testify
Work
Facial
POB
SSN
DLN
Oc/Gr
Em/Sc

Worn
SMT
MO

DOB- Age 35

Sex Race U
Ethn Skin
Hair Eyes

HT WT

cX

NIBRS/Admin. Detail
Central Index ID 272961

— Person/Entity W2

Code W2 Witness
Name DIAZ, SANTOS A

AKA
Addr
CSzZ
PC _— Res R

Home Testify

Sex Race U
Ethn U Skin
Hair Eyes
HT WT
NIBRS/Admin. Detail

Central Index ID 272962

__ Person/Entity O1

Code 01 Other

Name CONNORS, RICHARD W
AKA

Addr
CSZ

Res R
Testify
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Report ID: 110207

________________ Page 4
9¢/Gr PRIEST T
Zm/Sc ST. PIUS CHURCH
Worn
SMT
MO
DOB PAge 56
Sex Race W
Ethn N Skin
Hair Eyes
HT WT

NIBRS/Admin. Detail
Central Index ID 272960
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Report ID: 110207.A.43

P Administrative Detail Page 1
.eport ID 110207.A.43 Entered On 11-15-99 AL P

—.Se Number 993502 Entered Bg 105

Report Date 11-14-99 Date Approved 12-02-99

Report Type Officer Follow-up Approved By 100

Subject UNATTENDED DEATH

Occurred on/between: . Division OPERATIONS
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:09 Officer 105 BREEN, JONATHAN MICHAEL
Day Date Time Assisted 19 PELLETIER, DANIEL
Location

Census id Con. Rpts

Source F Field

Offense/Activity Summary
NCIC Offense Description Code Section A/C 1IBR UCR
0802 Unattended Death C

Means

Motive
Veh. Activity

Traveling

X-Streets

Notified

Case Clearance/Disposition 4 ACTIVE
Exceptional Clearance Reason
Date of Exceptional Clearance
People/Entity Summary

je Name DOB Age Sex Race Eth. Hair Eyes

L. CONNORS, RICHARD M W N
Wi  LASALLE, THOMAS R M W N
W2  DIAZ, SANTES A M W H

Summary Narrative

On 11-14-99 at 2111 hrs, Ofc Breen was assigned to assist
Dept. with an unconclous male subject (later identi chard
Connors),_Wwho apparentlg was having a seizure, at Ugon
arrival, Breen_was met g W2 Santes A Diaz (Diaz) in e parRing lot. 02
Diaz directed Breen to the upstairs apartment where Ol Connors was.

DerrK_Fire
i

As Breen entered the apartment, he observed Ol Connors laying on the .
floor just to the left of the doorway. Ol Connors was positioned on his
back. Breen notes that Ol1 Connors was wearing jeans, but did not have a
shirt or shoes on.

W1l Lasalle was kneeling on Ol Connors right side_ near his head. W1

Lasalle was speaking to a 911 operator, via_speaker hone (the phone was

located on the ground near 01 Connors_and W1 Lasalle and performln% resgue

g:gath%ng. Breen asked W1l Lasalle if he knew CPR. Wl fasalle stated that he
id not.

Breen checked for a pulse on the left side of 01 Connors neck, but did

corting Officer Date / /
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- locate it. Breen then checked the right side of the neck, but still did
..ot locate a pulse. Breen then gave Ol Connors five chest compressions. At
this time, DFD Paramedics arrived on scene and took over CPR.

Breen asked W1l Lasalle how he knew Ol Connors. Wl Lasalle stated that Ol
Connors had called him at agprox 1800 hrs, inquiring about dogs that Wl
Lasalle breeds, Wl Lasalle told Breen the he breeds schnauzers. and has an
advertisement in the Boston Globe. Ol Connors told Wl Lasalle that he was
interested in_the dogs and would 1ike to see them. Wl Lasalle told Ol
Connors that he could see the dogs tonight if he wished. Ol Connors asked Wl
Lasalle directions to his house statlng.that.he would be coming from
Manchester. Wl Lasalle gave Ol Connors directions.

Wl Lasalle said that he received a_second phone call from Ol Connors at

agprox 2030 hrs. Q1 Connors told Wl Lasalle that he was calling from his car
phone outside of ) but did not know how to get to the
apartment. W1l Lasalle me Connors outside, and brought him up to the
apartment.

W1l Lasalle stated that Ol Connors appeared to be fine when he arrived.

01 Connors acted very casual and was talkative. Wl Lasalle said that he and
01 Connors_ talked about the dogs_for a short period of time, then Ol Connors
played with the dogs for approx 20 to 30 minutes.

Wl Lasalle said that Ol Connors began to complain of drYness of mouth

after he had played with the dogs. W1 Lasalle offered Ol Connors a drink. Ol
Connors asked W1 Lasalle if he had a beer. Wl Lasalle proceeded to get a
Beer for Ol Connors and himself, and then went to sit in the living room.

While in the living room, W1 Lasalle said that he and 01 Connors sat on
the futon couch. W Lasaile said Ol Connors continued to comglaln of a drz
mouth, and then of pain in his arm and being light headed. W Lasalle stated
“nat 01 Connors began having a "seizure," in which _he began asplng for air,
ang his arms to the side, almost kicked a beer off the coffee table and
2n fell to the floor in front of the couch. W1 Lasalle said that he and W3
uiaz propped Ol Connors back onto the couch, and that he then called 911.

Wl Lasalle stated that he was_directed bg the 911 operator to lag o1

Connors flat on his back. Wl Lasalle sai that he and W2 Diaz folded the
futon down to gos1tlon 0l Connors fiat. Wl Lasalle said he then pulled Ol
Connors_from the couch onto the floor, in the process removing 0l Connors _
shirt. Breen notes that Ol Connors' sﬁ;rt was on the ground by the corner o:
the couch, next to Wl Lasalle. Breen did not determine how 01° Connors shoes
and socks were removed.

01 Connors %acket was laid_across the corner of the couch. Breen located

a wallet_and a set of car keys 1in the gocket of the jacket. There was a
drivers license, which gave a Salem address, 1n the wallet. Breen was unable
to locate any family information from the contents of the wallet. Breen gave
the wallet and keys to Sgt. Pelletier.

Sgt. Pelletier gathered 01 Connors clothing together. Ol Connors was
transported to Parkland Medical Center by DFD paramedics.

Breen notes that there were two bottles of beer located on the coffee
table in the living room. Both bottles had only a small amount of beer
missing, and were Still cool to the touch.

Breen asked Wl Lasalle if he knew where Ol Connors had lived in .

Mancester. W1l Lasalle stated that he did not, but that Ol Connors had told

Wl Lasalle that he lived alone. W1 Lasalle stated that Ol Connors told him
this while they were talking about the dogs and the home environment.

Breen then spoke with W2 Diaz. W2 Diaz stated that Ol Connors acted .
normal until the time he began complaining of a dry mouth. W2 Diaz related




DERRY POLICE DEPARTMENT
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Report ID: 110207.A.43 Page 3

Tl me details as W1l Lasalle, leading up to Breen's arrival.

Breen met with Sgt. Pelletier in the parking lot in front of the
residence. Sgt letier had_ located a piece of gaper with directions from
Manchester to jnside O1 Connors vehicle. Sgt. Pelletier
returned 01 Connors’ walle and car keys to Breen.

Breen responded to PMC, to drog off Ol Connors belongings. Upon arrival

at PMC, Breen learned {hat 01 Connors had passed away. Breen was informed b
DFD paramedics that there was an anomaly to Ol Connors bOdK' Breen viewed O
Connors in the trauma room of PMC. DFD aramedics stated that_ when they cut
01 Connors' pants, they observed a black_leather strag (sexual device
wrapped around his penis and genitalia. Breen observed the black leather
strap around Ol Connors genltalla. Breen saw no obvious physical signs

of trauma to O1 Connors body.

Breen called Sgt.Pelletier to the hospital to _view the bodg. It was
determined that there were no obvious signs of foul play, but that the
Medical Examiner would look at Ol Connors.

Breen placed Q1 Connors' wallet and keys with his_additional belongings.
01 Connors body was transported to the morgue by PMC security.

Related Consheet ID \CONSHEET\.
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Worn
SMT
MO )
pos WA »o¢ 3¢
Sex ace W
Ethn H Skin
Hair Eyes
HT WT
NIBRS/Admin. Detail
Central Index ID 272959

Page 5
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~-nort ID: 110207.A.S8

Code _Section
IBR Code

A/C

Hate/Bias

. sing

Location Type
Domestic Vio.
Criminal Act.

Entered

Entry Method

Weapon/Force

Type Securltg
Tools Use

__ Offense Number 1

Offense/Activity Detail

Page 2

NCIC 0802

Unattended Death

Completed |
None (no bias)

Residence/Home
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Report ID: 110207.A.38
P Administrative Detail Page 1
eport ID 110207.A.38 Entered On 11-16-99 AI P
~ase Number 993502 Entered Bg 11
Report Date 11-16-99 Date Approved 12-02-99
Report Type OfflceﬁéFollow-up Approved By 100
Subject UNATTENDED DEATH
Occurred on/between: . Division OPERATIONS
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Officer 11 BROWN, ERIC
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Assisted
Location ]
Census - rid 20D Con. Rpts
Source F Field
. Offense/Activity Summary
NCIC Offense Description Code Section A/C 1IBR
0802 Unattended Deagh é UCR
Means
Motive
Veh. Activity
Traveling
X-Streets
Notified

Case Clearance/Disposition 8
Exceptional Clearance Reason
Date of Exceptional Clearance

Summary Narrative

At approximately 1000 hrs. on 11/15/99_Derr§ Police Detective Eric
Brown was assighed to the Concord Hos ital Morgue in reference to the State

of New H S Medical Examiners Office conductin% an autopsy_on Richard
Connors ~ Upon_arrival Det. Brown met with the Pa hologist, Dr.
Thomas Gilson and his Technician, Aurora Boyile.

Doctor Gilson along with Aurora Boyie proceeded to perform an autopsy on
Richard Connors, et. Brown too¥,ghotographs during the autggggpi ee
i nce

attached ghoto logs). The Ehoto. m was marked as evide and
EMBEPZ. he autopsy revealed Richard Connors apgarently died as a result of
cardiac arrest. ending the toxicology results there was no evidence of

foul play.

goc%gr Gilson supplied Det. Brown with a copy of the Certificate Of
eath. .

EMBEP1 and EMBEP2 were transported to DPDhgs. tagged and placed in
evidence for developement.

corting Officer Date / /
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~~port ID: 110207.A.38 P
Offense/Activity Detail agé 2

_ . Offense Number 1

NCIC 0802 Unattended Death

Code Section
IBR Code
a/C Completed |
Hate/Bias 88 None (no bias)
sin
Location Typg 20 Residence/Home

Domestic Vio. No
Criminal Act.
Entered
Entry Method
Weapon/Force
Type Securit
Tools Use




DERRY POLICE DEPARTMENT
. Officer/Follow-up ~

U s

Report ID: 110207.A.36 P

P Administrative Detail age 1
leport ID 110207.A.36 Entered On 11-16-99 ARI P

_ .se Number 993502 Entered Bg 12

Report Date 11-16-99 Date Approved 12-02-99

Report Type Officer/Follow-up Approved By 100

icer
Subject UNATTENéED DEATH
Occurred on/between:

Division OPERATIONS

Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Officer 12 PULLEN, JEFFREY
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Assisted
Location .
Census rid 20D Con. Rpts
Source
Offense/Activity Summary
NCIC Offense Descrigtion Code Section A/C IBR UCR
0802 Unattended Death C
Means
Motive
Veh. Activity
Traveling
X~-Streets
Notified

Case Clearance/Disposition 8
Exceptional Clearance Reason
Date of Exceptional Clearance

Summary Narrative

g9

s: Detective Pullen went to q to speak with Lasalle
az. No one was home and a note was r them to call. .

s

15/
ohr
1
/99

1 ,
S5hr Detective Pullen phoned ACME Gino Nigro and left a voice mail
for him to call.

or pRE

1/15
530h
nd D
1/16
84 h

0920hrs: Detective Pullen_ received a call from Lasalle. Mr.Lasalle said .
he and Diaz would be available for an interview on 11/17/99 1430hrs. Durlng
conversation with Lasalle, Lasalle mentioned seeing Connor's obituary in the

paper. Lasalle said neither he, nor Diaz knew Connor was a priest.

1000hrs: Gino Nigro called and sgoke to Detective Pullen. Nigro said
that the CME office was concerned about the circumstances which led to
Connor's death. Nigro asked that it be determined whether or not Connor had
Egkeg v%ﬁgra prior to his death as the viagra could possibly be linked to

e death.

Nigro said the Church had removed all gornographic materials from '
Connors' living gquarters on 11/15/99. All pornographg was brought to the
diocesan offices in Concord where it was destroyed. Connors: prescri tion of
viagra is being held at the St.Joseph's rectory in Salem. Nigro asked that
Detactive Pulléen recover the viagra from St. Joseph's and he would route it

jorting Officer - Date /[
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the CME office in Concord.
1145hrs: Detective Pullen sgoke to Father Seamus McCormick of St.Josephs
Parish. Father Seamus said he would make the medications available for pick
up today.
Obtain medications and interview Lasalle and Diaz.
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~-port ID: 110207.A.36
Offense/Activity Detail

Page 3
JOffense Number 1

NCIC 0802 Unattended Death

Code Section
IBR Code
; Completed |
Hate/Bias 88 None (no bias)
sin
Location Typg 20 Residence/Home

Domestic Vio. No
Criminal Act.
Entered
Entry Method
Weapon/Force
Type Securit
Tools Use
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Report ID: 110207.B.36 Pa
P Administrative Detail ge 1
.eport ID 110207.B.36 Entered On 11-16-99 AI P
. .Se Number 993502 - Entered Bg 12
Report Date 11-16-99 Date Approved 12-02-99
Report Type OfflceréFollow-up Approved By 100
Subject UNATTENDED DEATH
Occurred on/between: . Division OPERATIONS
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Officer 12 PULLEN, JEFFREY
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Assisted
Location QEENEND
Census rid 20D Con. Rpts
Source
Offense/Activity Summary
NCIC Offense Descri tion Code Section A/C 1IBR
0802 Unattended Deagh é UcR
Means
Motive
Veh. Activity
Traveling
X-Streets
Notified

Case.Clearance/Disposition 8
Exceptional Clearance Reason
Date of Exceptional Clearance

Summary Narrative

11/16/99 .

1330hrs: Detective Pullen went to St. Joseph's Church in Salem_ and

obtained a plastic shopplng.ba%_from Fr. MacCormick's office._ The ba
contained various sinus medilcatlons and two prescription bottles in 8onnors'
name. The prescriptions were obtained from www.CONFIMED.com. One bottle was
empty. The second bottle contained two blue tablets.

All of the_items were inventoried and entered into evidence with a
transmittal form. Detective Pullen left a voice mail for Nigro that the meds
could be claimed 11/17/99 during business hours.

Rec: Interview Diaz and Lasalle

b>orting Officer Date / /
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ye

(@

~~ort ID: 110207.B.36

Offense/Activity Detail

Code_Section
IBR Code

A/C

Hate/Bias

. sing

Location Type
Domestic Vio.
Criminal Act.

Entered

Entry Method

Weapon/Force
Type Securit
Tools Use

__ uffense Number 1
NCIC 0802

Page 2

Unattended Death

Completed .
None (no bias)

Residence/Home
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Report ID: 110207.C.36 . Page 1
Administrative Detail

teport ID 110207.C.36 Entered On 01-07-00 AI P
vase Number 993502 Entered Bg 12
Report Date 11-17-99 Date Approved 01-10-00
Report Type 0ff1ce§éFollow-up Approved By 100
Subject UNATTENDED DEATH
Occurred on/between: . Division OPERATIONS
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Officer 12 PULLEN, JEFFREY
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Assisted
Location .
Census : rid 20D Con. Rpts
Source
Offense/Activity Summary
NCIC Offense Description Code Section A/C IBR UCR
0802 Unattended Death C
Means
Motive
Veh. Activity
Traveling
X-Streets
Notified

Case Clearance/Disposition 8
Exceptional Clearance Reason
Date of Exceptional Clearance

People/Entity Summary
ie Name DOB Age Sex Race Eth. Hair Eyes

wZ  DIAZ, SANTOS A 34 M U U
w1l  LASALLE, THOMAS P 35 M U U

Summary Narrative

11/17/99

1460hés: Detective Pullen interviewed Thomas Lasalle and Santes Diaz at

?PEB Lasalle agreed to be interviewed first, while Diaz waited in the outer
obby.

Lasalle's interview was conducted in room 217. Detective Pullen asked .
Lasalle to provide details about Connors' visit. Lasalle said he and Diaz
arrived home from a canine show in Connecticut at ggprox1mately 1800hrs.
Lasalle received a call from Connors who inquired out viewing a recent
litter of puppies.(Lasalle said he breeds mini schnauzers)

Due to scheduling conflicts for the upcomin? week, Lasalle agreed to let
Connors view the puppies on 11/14/99. Lasalle said he typically does not
allow showings at night, but after a series of "screening" quest10ns{and the

scheduling confilcts, Lasalle agreed to the showing.

Lasalle provided Connors directions to Lasalle's house in Derr salle
states he received a second call from Connors. Connors was on
and could not find the right building. Lasalle provided the c SSs

porting Officer Date / /
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Connors arrived moments later.

Lasalle said he went down stairs_to meet Connors as he did not want
Connors to leave the gate open, fearing the dogs could get out. Lasalle
states Connors sat in his truck for approximately 5 minutes "figiting".

Lasalle said it was cold and he got tired of waiting for Connors to exit, so
he approached Connors' drivers door.

Lasalle states Connors exited his vehicle and introduced himself as

"Rick". Connors was ver friendly and sgoke with Lasalle like they were old
friends. Lasalle brought Connors into the house and after some further
8uest10n1ng and instruction on handling the pups Lasalle "introduced"
onnors to the pups.

Lasalle said Connors chose to sit on the floor with the pups. After
several minutes with the pups, Connors complained of drg mouth. Lasalle
offered Connors something to drink, but Connors declined. Connors stood up
and continued to speak with Lasalle and Diaz about the dogs.

After a few minutes, Connors again_complained of how dry his mouth was.
Lasalle brought Connors into the kitchen and once again offered Connors
something to drink. Lasalle opened his refrigerator and told Connors he had
water, Diet Coke and beer. Connors accepted a beer. Lasalle also opened a
bier as he was "brought up in a house where you don't let someone drink
alone".

Connors and Lasalle returned the living room where Diaz was now watching
"Who wants to be a Millionaire" on TV. Connors sat on the sofa and_took a

sip of the beer. He then went into a "seizure'" and tensed up. Lasalle states

he told Diaz to call 911. 911 instructed Lasalle to put Connors on a flat

surface. Diaz opened the futon Connors was seated on, which created a flat

surface. Lasalle and Diaz ¥ulled Connors onto the floor because his
~sitioning on the opened futon was semi-upright.

;e on the floor, Lasalle states he took Connors shirt and shoes/socks
v.f as this was tﬁe wag he was taught CPR in the Marines. Lasalle said he
received his_training about 1982. He was tau?ht that removal of restrictive
clothing would make a patient more comfortable. Shortly after getting
Connors to the floor, Officer Breen arrived, then DFD was on scene.

Lasalle states he advertises through a service that posts in the Boston
Globe. Connors never told Lasalle how he got his phone number, but Lasalle
believes it was through this advertisement or through a ma%a21ne devoted to
Schnauzers. Lasalle states Connors did not identify himself as_a priest, nor
did he dress like one. Plus, Connors was driving a Lexus SUv. Lasalle
commented about Connors' vehicle and Connors replied he had bought it
earlier this year.

Detective Pullen asked if Connors had anything to eat or drink, except .
for the beer, while at Lasalle's apartment. Lasalle_said Conpnors had nothing
but the sip of beer. Detective Pullen asked if Lasalle could see what
Connors was figiting with while seated in his vehicle, Lasalle said he could
not see as he standing to the rear of the vehicle, prior to approaching.

Detective Pullen asked if Connors mentioned taking an{ medication, oOr

any medication he needed to take during his seizure. asalle said Connors
di EOt speak of any medications and during the seizure, Connors could not
speak.

Lasalle did state that DFD mentioned Connors had an irregular heart beat
as they prepared_to transport him to PMC. Lasalles states DFD completed 3
applications of A.D.D. prior to transporting Connors.

Lasalle agreed to complete a written statement detailing this event. .
lLecsalle said Diaz is deeply religious and has not been able to sleep since
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irning it was a priest who died in their home.

Detective Pullen interviewed Diaz in room 216, while Lasalle completed

his written statement, Diaz spoke with broken English and stated he was_very
ugset about a priest dying in his home. Diaz could not provide a time line
of events, but did provide similar details of Connors contacting them, his
arrival and viewing of the pups.

Diaz mentioned Connors complaining of dry mouth and eventgall¥ accepting

a beer. Diaz detailed trglng to hélp Connors_who was_gasping Ior air. Diaz
said he eventually diale 911 and gave the phone to Lasalle. Diaz mentioned
ogenlng_the futon and then helping to put Connors onto the_ floor. Diaz
gpgtes it was he who removed Connors' shoes and socks, while Lasalle began

Diaz_was highlg.agitated by the end of his statement almost speaking
incoherently. Diaz apologized for not having more detail, but said he could
give his best effort to write a statement.

Both statements were collected and the contact with Lasalle and Diaz
ended at 1445hrs.

1530hrs: Detective Pullen phoned the CME office and left a message for
Dr.Gilson to call.

FéU: Speak with Dr.Gilson and update him on Lasalle/Diaz statements.
Obtain toxicology and final autopsy report.
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T™aport ID: 110207.C.36
Offense/Activity Detail Pag§'4

~ Offense Number 1
NCIC 0802 Unattended Death

Code_Section
IBR Code
A/C C Completed |
Hate/Bias 88 None (no bias)
sin
Location Typg 20 Residence/Home

Domestic Vio. No
Criminal Act.
Entered
Entry Method
Weapon/Force
Type Securit
Tools Use

People/Entity Detail
— Person/Entity W2 . — Person/Entity W1

Code W2 Witness Code W1 Witness
Na?ﬁ DIAZ, SANTOS A Niﬁi LASALLE, THOMAS P

Res R
Testify

Res R
Testify

DOB _RAge 34 DOB_ Age 35
Sex ace U Sex Race U
Ethn U Skin Ethn U Skin
Hair Eyes Hair Eyes
HT WT HT WT
NIBRS/Admin. Detail — M —— —— NIBRS/Admin. Detail

Central Index ID 272962 Central Index ID 272961

— Notes for DIAZ, SANTOS A

Statement as is:

Sunday night a sr. the name Rick came to my house to see a little of
puppies (miniture $chnauzer%. Tom LaSalle and I went he came to the house
we went_into the kitchen and he play with the puppies for a little wile and
he complain of a drg mouth Tom ofer a drink he sa¥ water, beer or soda and
Mr. Rick say_a to_ the livin room and no later he star gosperin for air tom
ask me to call 911 I dial and tom grave the phone he star talkin_to the
611 person, we open the futon and after we try_to get him on the floozx
gettin him out the futon his shirt come out, after I took hes shoes off and
fom was try to give him CPR and the cop came at that time and he try to

21lp tom the ambulance came and the R. medic star working with him and the

e e e e et e . e e —— e = E— e e e o - - w— m— —— —— = = e e e em e e e— e = e T T
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>ok him away.

__ Notes for LASALLE, THOMAS P

Statement as is:

On Sunday Nov. 14th 1999 After returning home_from a dog show in

Conneticut, received a phone call from a man looking to purchase a mini
schnauzer.gupp¥ from a recent litter, this call was at approx 7:00 pm and
the man did not tell me how he come to get my number, I assume it was_thru
the P.B.D.B.R. service. Due to scheduling conflicts I agr
that same evening. The gentleman arrived at our house at
approx one hour after we spoke. I asked him_a few guestl

an

im
at

= = . = T ons, ask every
puppy buyer about his living situation and if he ha other pets or

anyone else living with him. He stated that he lived alone and had lived
in Manchester his whole life. Shortly after his arrival he complained of a
dry mouth and I offered him something to drink _he initially declined and
complained again a short time after. I again offered him a drink which he
accepted I offered him_water, Diet Coke or a Beer, he accept a beer which
he took sitting in the living room - I only remember seeing him take 1 sip
of the beer and shortly after he began to have what appeared to me to be _a
seizure or reaction. is body went very rigid and his eyes were extremely
cloudy. Santos dialed 911 and put me on the phoen. we were instructed tc
put him on a flat surface_so Santos pulled open the futon which the man was
51tt1ng. he had since fallen to his side., after he pulled open_ the futon
we both pulled him to the floor so_ I could reach the phone, I told Santos
to get me a portable so I could follow the instructions of the operator. At
this time a Derry Police Officer arrived and began checkln% the man _for a
pulse. before we wre able to begin CPR, 4 medical personell arrived and we
stepped asside. On tuesday mornln%, Santos read the obltua;g in the
Manchester Union Leader. _at this time we learned the mans identity as_.
ather Richard Connors. Prior to _this he had only been introduces as Rick.
‘ather Connors shoes were removed due to medical tralnln? I had received
~while in the Marine Corﬁs his shirt was pulled 3 off while removing him
giom the futon. We pulled it the rest of the way off after he was on the
oor.




DERRY POLICE DEPARTMENT
Officer/Follow-up S

Report ID: 110207.D.36 P
P Administrative Detail age 1
Report ID 110207.D.36 Entered On 11-18-99 AI P
.dse Number 993502 Entered Bg 12
Report Date 11-18-99 Date Approved 12-02-99
Report Type Officer Follow-up Approved By 100
Subject UNATTENDED DEATH
Occurred on/between: . Division OPERATIONS
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Officer 12 PULLEN, JEFFREY
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Assisted
Location UGN
Census 4 Grid 20D Con. Rpts
Source
Offense/Activity Summary
NCIC Offense Descri tion Code Section A/C 1IBR
0802 Unattended Death é ueR
Means:
Motive
Veh. Activity
Traveling
X-Streets
Notified

Case.Clearance/Disposition 8
Exceptional Clearance Reason
Date of Exceptional Clearance

Summary Narrative

11/18/99

1400hrs: Detective Pullen spoke to Dr. Gilson via phone and updated him

on the interviews with Lasalle and Diaz. Dr.Gilson said he was_satisfied

ﬁhattatt%hli point, pending toxicolgy, Fr.Connors' death was the result of 2
eart attack.

F/U: Obtain toxicology and autopsy results.

porting Officer Date / /
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Offense/Activity Detail
__ Offense Number 1

NCIC 0802 Unattended Death

Code_Section
IBR Code
A/C Completed |
Hate/Bias 88 None (no bias)
sin
Location Typg 20 Residence/Home

Domestic Vio. No
Criminal Act.
Entered
Entry Method
Weapon/Force
Type Securltg
Tools Use
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Report ID: 110207.E.36 Page 1

Administrative Detail

Report ID 110207.E.36 Entered On 12-21-99 AL P
case Number 993502 Entered Bg 12
Report Date 12-21-99 Date Approved 12-30-99
Report Type Officer/Follow-up Approved By 100

Subject UNATTENDED DEATH

Occurred on/between: Division OPERATIONS
Day SUN Date 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Officer 12 PULLEN, JEFFREY
Day SUN Qate 11-14-99 Time 21:11 Assisted
Locatio

Census rid 20D Con. Rpts

Source O Office

Offense/Activity Summary

NCIC Offense Description Code Section A/C IBR UCR
0802 Unattended Death C
Means
Motive
Veh. Activity
Traveling
X-Streets
Notified

Case Clearance/Disposition 8

Exceptional Clearance Reason
Date of Exceptional Clearance

Summary Narrative

12/21/99

Detective Pullen received the CME final report on the findings of this
case. The report identifies the cause of death to be atheroscClerotic and
hypertensive cardiovascular disease. The manner of death is ruled natural.

The document is added to the file.
Rec: Close and file.

sporting Officer Date / /
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~oort ID: 110207.E.36

Offense/Activity Detail

Code Section
IBR Code

A/C

Hate/Bias

. sing
Location Type
Domestic Vio.
Criminal Act.
Entered

Entry Method
Weapon/Force
Type Securit
Tools Use

__ Offense Number 1
NCIC 0802

Page 2

Unattended Death

Completed
None (no bias)

Residence/Home




Casa # ??550& Derry Police Department| Statement Page# / * of /

STATEMENT FORM

fneident # //0 207 Statement of 7 D/L— i
Saatos A B\QI Age 3¢/

Town/City —DQ‘\'{\\j State 194 - zip OA03X do hereby give the followinc

, DOB

statement to , of the Derry Police Department.

I make thie statement of my own free will and accord, knowing full well this statement may b=
used in a court of law. No promises or threats have been made to me. I understand that falss

written statements made herein are punishable pursuant to RSA 641:3, Unsworn Falsification.

gu“i&u \\-)\C’k\«k‘r M Se. tle came QIC\C c.an®
% %\)SQ l\o ggQ JAN \\\l(lp O?'!‘ DVD’D\!PQ Q«’V’"\‘tﬁ WM
\Om‘{eﬁc\\\ﬁ c\«é‘ NP -Q\&{AW\{ Am x‘\'\n L ouss
= went Nads Jr\m CA Nen aad L, 9.&” 1t
=0\ ﬂuvb-»%u«»-/) J(U’l [cN Q*A\»\J?_ w Qe a v \—’\(\\.\x (mm,)\@w\
94/ N &/\q M ovtn q]v\n oM~ o AT e S Do

—

“\u@&)\ \OQJ«N‘O’L Qg&a (oMQN\Y‘QL\'LEMQ

Rockingham, SS
Personally appeared the abcve named
that the foregoing statement by him/her
a welief.

;eme this_ day of

1 , . Justice of the Peace
bn{?;n—k B\cM/ /}7 Q‘? % /2{/&/??
/

who made oat

is true to the best of his/her knowledge, informatic

Signature Date

DED 97-073 Rev. 3/%



Case # 9’9 2502 Derry Police Department| Statement Page# / of 2

. STATEMENT FORM ,-»,
Incident # _ : ‘ .
[/ 027 Statement of 7T (4o 4/

[le , DOB e 3«
7 Address

Town/City —IDQTWjA% state _NH Zip CIBQBZT do hereby give the followin:

Phone #

statement to :fo}. 37 ;24126}) . ¢ the Derry Police Department

I make this statement of my own free will and accord, knowing full well this statemen= may b

j
used in a court of law. No promises or threats have been made to me. I understand tha: fals:

written statements made herein are punishable pursuant to RSA 5§41:3, Unsworn Falsification.

on 5hm—-lm Dol I‘iﬁ' [949 @?zz-ff Pcfurm/zo heorae From g C{m
Shaly  In ﬂmnmo'},C/)C‘ /"l‘C)f’U(’d A __Qhene Cnl/ Pmm G _man
Lmkm(? 10 mn’rbasc* G hmm S/l\rm{v}aﬁf ﬁfmon me G_re&eut
l#ff ﬁm ) Loas @t Qpoemy T 100 4nn ' Gnd 71}110 Man Aid
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Sy aStey  (oe ﬁmke e Aske im0 Ee D cznefhom“ I
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aQ <hor+ time =1 rnamm o Frved) };/m G o/rm/; Lobich 7
/\(’66n+€c-1 T o Fered  him wa}O’ Dret (ke Sra _Bc::r he
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hfapf (fmﬁ ﬂlmrH\ A??—af })e bz"ﬂ(‘m +0 hOue what

anndwed ‘o me A he G Sevewrr  or  pegohien. Jhs
'erdu (oent uem wc;,c/ Gnd }')1< F/vc« LIrPre C)(%a/me/h,

Rocklnghan sS

Persconally appeared the abcve named whe made cat
that the foregoing statement by him/her is true to the best of his/har knowledge, informatic.
~elief.
me this day of
Justice of the Peace
/// /12/97 Widia s
Slgn Ture Date Dazs

8]

DPD §7-073 Rev



Case # g? 350@ Derry Police Department Statement'Page# & of 2

STATEMENT FORM

Incident # //0 207 Statement of 7~ (4{4425 :
T omas KL [asaul Age _35~
Phone # _ _ Address .
Town/City ‘DC'/{/"-/ State /1// Zip W%o hereby give the followin
statement to ‘/76" R(M/\j , of the Derry Police Department

I make this statement of my own free will and accord, knowing full well this statement may b
used in a court of law. No promises or threats have been made to me. I understand that fals

written statements made herein are punishable pursuant to RSA 641:3, Unsworn Falsification.
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ﬁhnne e Leyr mi-nrfafz/ & DLY hmon a Dokt
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'ﬂﬁY' .

Rockingham, SS

Personally appeared the above named

that the foregoing statement by him/her is true to ths best of his/her knowledge, informatl
beljel

who made oa-’

this day of
f Justice of the Peace
YW )12/ ﬂ/ﬂ kol
Sz,alna%u*e T Da == Date

Do 67-073 Rev. 3.



FATHER SEAMUS MACCORMACK
Associate Pastor
Saint Joseph's Catholic Community
<.

33 Main Street
P.O. Box 938
Salem, NH 03079

Rectory (603) 898-4933
Fax (603) 893-9236
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE FORENSIC LABORATORY
DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY EVIDENCE EXAMINATION CONCORD, N.H. 03305
DIVISION OF STATE POLICE REQUEST PHONE: 271-3573

.
o .

nse ([ ArTEDE) )éﬁm

LAB NO.
/
TOWN-CITY 2K ;/ . DEPARTMENT CasE No/ 21 350 ?..\3
SUSPECT(S) 1. /‘V / / 2. ./ —
RACE SEX DOB RACE /s!x /os
ADDRESS /) / A
/ /7 / /7

e

DATE OF OFFENSE Z/‘[ z‘é E

£)cdarzo  (bamnwa s
OWNER OF PROPERTY /@64/4/40 (h rnjor.s DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE /74D
SUBMITTING AGENCY Derd f P neport 10 CHIEE  GRRONE

INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE EVIDENCE LISTED BELOW MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING:

NAME OF VICTIM(S)

nave  OET Je e ruuEn TELEPHONE 4/3 2-///
LIST OF EVIDENCE — SAMPLES SUBMITTED
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/2 l Bissr TAKS  BENALYL

/
DATE OBTAINED FROM SUSPECT-OWNER //—//ﬂ - 99 OFFICER 7(“5/(/
RECORD OF EVIDENCE CUSTODY .
DATE TIME: RELINQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY PURPOSE
/92 1/3%0 T < btmes 17 Corernsck | AT TN Ko eJTAC.
e 57 /700 DT o o F FlLEN EUDeNE P TTRL
(pet7569. 10700 burclones Laud /3@7@ AL
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DSSP 20 (REV. 01/91)

ALL EXHIBITS MUST BE CLAIMED WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER RECE!IPT OF REFPCRT
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~‘ "#_LPhoto Data Log

Date:s [/c /5o Incident# yciev  Case# oo zrn

LOCatiOHZ " C W A=37) (/ﬂ //oSn 74 / 4 /)sz /Qc/fﬂj/:ucﬂﬁ

Film Data A - Camera Data

| Manufacturer ISO/ASA . | Manufacturer: - NIKON

| Kodak 251" | Model: N8008

!Fugi so[] | oo | Mt

- 3M [] 100 [x] F " 35 |

| Agfa 0. 125 ] ormat: mm-
160 [ ] ISO/ASA Setting: D |

IType - 200 [ ] A Setting: X

- or K 400[] | Photographer:

BawW [ | 800[] - . _

IR ] 1000] = | XIBrown [ |Moreau [ JPullen

| NEG - [ 1600 [] [1Twiss []Scaccia [ ]Ruggirio

"SLIDE [ 3200 ] [OByron []

Special Notes: Sketch / Diagram
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Photo Data Log

Date: [ s J s Incident# ooz Case# ocicon

Location: _ (con/ Mod) Adoe, fddord (o

Camera Data

Film Data
\ Manufacturer ISO/ASA
, Kodak [X]

'Fugi [ 50 [ ]
- 3M [ 100 [X]
i Agfa [ . 125 ]

160 [ ]

| Type 200 [
S 400 []
BaW [ . 800
IR ] 1000 [
' NEG - L[ 1600 [

sLipE [l 3200 [

257"

Manufacturer: - NIKON

Model: N8008
Format: 35 mm
ISO/ASA Setting: DX _._—

Photographer:

[XIBrown []Moreau [ |Pullen |
[]Twiss [ |Scaccia [ ]Ruggirio
[IByron [

Special Notes:

Sketch / Diagram
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ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE P

33 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397

STEVEN M. HOURAN
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

.LIP T. MCLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER
246 Pleasant Street Suite 218
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
(603) 271-1235 - FAX (603) 271-6308
CAUSE OF DEATH REPORT
Case # NHME 286-99
Send to:
James M. Reams, Esquire
Chief Edward Garone, Derry P.D.
Geno Nigro, A.D.M.E.
NAME OF DECEASED: Richard W. Connors
DATE OF BIRTH: January 23, 1943
RESIDENCE OF DECEASED: 575 Candia Road, Manchester, N.H.

PLACE OF DEATH: Parkland Medical Center, Derry, N.H.

prace oF INCiDENT: (N

An autopsy was authorized by the County Attorney and performed on November 15, 1999
Cause of Death: Pending studies

Manner of Death:  Pending investigation

@ DERRY POLY U@ p g
BEE. %w Y o Yf5es

{7 Thomas Gilson, M.D. Date
Deputy Chief Medical Examiner

'NovV 1 9 1999

Telepbone 603-271-3658 ° FAX 653-271.2110 « TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 —
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DERRY POLICE DEPARTMENT
1 MUNICIPAL DRIVE
g g oere, N HAe e 000 145 S—

CAPT. MALCOLM P. MacIVER
CAPT. CHARLES E. STEELE

December 6, 1999

Office of the Chief Medical Examiner

250 Pleasant Street

Concord, NH 03301

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Derry Police Department is currently investigating the death of Richard W. Connors

case #993502, incident date 11-14-99. In order to facilitate the

1sposition of this investigation, would you please forward a copy of his autopsy report to

this office.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

V; cen%n, Sr.
Detective Sergeant
for

Edward B. Garone
Chief of Police

pms

Re: Case #993502
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DERRY POLICE DEPARTMEN'T

1 MUNICIPAL DRIVE

GARON DERRY, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03038-1458
R+ ks PHONE: 603/432-6111 AT, AL ADERS
CAPT. CHARLES E. STEELE
FACSIMILE COVER LETTER
DATE: __ /2699 FAXNO. 27 /-6 308
TO:

FROM: %f %ﬂ ( 5/7/ g//«’/f 477

'722/@ ret BTN,

1

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING THIS COYER LETTER): Li

If all pages are not received, please call (603) 432-6111.

WARNING:

The information in this transmittal is privileged and confidential and intended only for the
recipient(s) listed. If you are neither the intended nor the person responsible for delivery of
this information, you are hereby notified that unauthorized copying or distribution of this
transmittal is prohibited. If you received this transmittal in error, please contact the
sender listed above immediately and return the transmittal to this department at the
address listed above. Thank you.

F:\Public\MSWORD\FaxCoverLetter/100
Prepared: April §, 1999
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ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 5T

33 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397

JILIP T. MCLAUGHLIN

STEVEN M. HOURAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

E[HENYE

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER

246 Pleasant Street Suite 218 - ewvh
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 s S
(603) 271-1235 - FAX (603) 271-6308 DEC 2 1 19%

FINAL CAUSE OF DEATH REPORT
Case # NHME 286-99
Send to:
James M. Reams, Esquire
Chief Edward Garone, Derry P.D.
Geno Nigro, A.D.M.E.
NAME OF DECEASED: Richard W. Connors
DATE OF BIRTH: January 23, 1943
RESIDENCE OF DECEASED: 575 Candia Road, Manchester, N.H.

PLACE OF DEATH: Parkland Medical Center, Derry, N.H.

prace oF INciDENT:

An autopsy was authorized by the County Attorney and performed on November 15, 1999
Cause of Death: Atherosclerotic and hypertensive cardiovascular disease

Manner of Death: Natural

= /2%4;/47

Thomas ((Zfson, M.D. Daie
Deputy Ghief Medical Examiner

Telephone 603-271-3658 + FAX 603-271-2110 + TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 —
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The State of New Sampshire

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - SR

v [1. DECEDENT'S NAME - (Furst. Miadle. Las!) 2. SEX 3_DATE QF DEATH (Month. Day Yea')
\ I/ oy
- 4 '
< W 2K 1 1666
CIAL SECURITY NUMBER Sa. AGE last Sb. Under | Year|Sc. Under 1 6. DATE OF BIRTH (Month, Day. o
t pirthday (Years) Oay (Moni ay. Year) 7. BIRTHPLACE (City/Town, State or R4ragn Cou~
Q MOS. | DAYS [HOURS] MINS.
VRN
N 8. Was decedent aver inU.S. Armed lorces | 9a. PLACE OF DEATH HOSPITAL: 1. DOA OTHER. 00 = Own Home i
] R . 88 = All other (Other residences, lak k. et R
\ (Specily Yes or No) 2. Inpatient 90 = Nursing Home 940 Doctor's Office/Cling es park, eic) Sp
¥ | 2’ 2 l 3. ER/Qutpatient 91 = Other Facility/Institution 95 = Streel Location
? Q‘ 9b. FACILITY NAME (it not institution, give street and number) gc. CITY. TOWN, OR LOCATION OF DEATH 9d. COUNTY OF DEATH
4 . .
7 .
| SUZALAND _MEDIGL ¢ zrvme D12 et & HOMT

10. MARITAL STATUS - (Marned. Never Married, Widowed, | 11. SPOUSE (i wife, give maiden name) ”"T12a. DECEDENT'S USUAL OCCUPATION (Give kind of work done curng mos -

§ Dworced — Specify) working life. Do not use retirec )
~
( 12b. KIND OF BUSINESS/INDUSTRY 12c. check if applicable | pyyq 12d. NAME OF EMPLOYER (Relerring to 12 a-b)
2 Whise
3 Retail
13a. RESIDENCE - STATE 13b. COUNTY

13c. CITY, TOWN, OR LOCATION

13d. STREET AND NUMBER

13e. 2IP COOE 14. ANCESTRY (English, French,

Puerto Rican, etc. Specify)

Specily)

15. RACE - (American indian. Black, Whte. elc.

16. DECEDENT'S EDUCATION (Specily only highest grage compiatex.

Elementary/Secondary (0-12)

College (1-4 or § )

17. FATHER'S NAME (First. Middle. Las!)

18. MOTHER'S NAME (First. Midale, Maicen Surname)

19a. INFORMANT'S NAME (Type/Prini)

13b. MAILING ADDRESS (Street and Number or Rural Route Number. City or Town, State, Zip Code,)

20a. METHOD OF DISPOSITION
1 Bunal 2 TempEntombment
3. Cremation 4 Donation

20b. PLACE OF DISPOSITION iName of cemetery. crematory of other piace)

20c. LOCATION-(City/Town/State)

20d. DATE CF DISFOSITICH iFzarta

5. Mausoleum 6 Other

20e. IF ENTOMBED (OR CREMATED) PLACE OF FINAL BURIAL

201. LOCATION-(City. Town. State)
.

21a. Signature of Funeral Director

F
o
=
=
o.
o.:
(]

8,

21b. NH LIC NO OMLY

21c. NAMZ AND LOCATION FACILITY (Cuy/Town/State)

COUMNTERSIGHED AGENT (CITY 6D OF HEALTHISUB REGISTRAR il appircabie)

- % y
21e. FOR THE CITYITOWE -

211. DATE SIGNED (Mcnth, Cay Y227

22a. To the best of my knowtedge, deatn occured at the tme. date and

place stated. (Signature)
™ 0 s QAP

225, DATE SIGNED (Monih, Cay. Years

il (3

%2¢. fiame of Pronouncer (Tyze.Pnnt)

A—O{M $."|'Z>,..k

22¢. NR M T OLICENSENTD
ONLY,

o735

1.Attending/Associate Physician 4 ME/DEP.
2.Mon-Attending Physician 5.Temp/Asst. ME
3 Pronoyncing Raq Mursa

23 INOICATE OFFICIAL CAPACITY OF INGIVIGUAL PRONOUNCING DEATH'

6 Agst Dep ME (Non MD)

ICHY

24.TIME OF OEATH

25. DATE PRONOUNCED DEAD (Monih. Day. Year)

NI

25. Vas casa refer2a
Mezical Examiner (Y2s.!

Y

IMMEDIATE CAUSE (Final disease  3-
or condition resuling in death) —

[27. PART I. Enter the diseases, injures. or complications that caused
talure. List only one cause on each hne Musl be typed or printed in black Ink with no abbreviatiens

oD (MG

the death Lo not enter the moge cf dying. such as car

diac or respiraicry arrest, shock. o neant

Approx Inlerval Between Crs2' ans Tex'®

DUE TO (OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF):

Sequentally list conditions.
it any, leading to immediate
cause. Enter UNDERLYING CAUSE c.
(Disease or injury that initiated

DUE TO (OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF):

events resulting in death) LAST

DUE TO (OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF):

WORK? (YesNo)

d.
PART Il. Other significant conditions contributing to death but not resulting in the underying cause given in Part I 28a. WAS AN AUTOPSY | 28b. WERE AUTOPSY FINDINGE AVAS
. PERFORMED? (Yes cr No) PRIOR TO COMPLETION c;;:u
y ,‘f DEATH? (Yes or No) V
29. MANNER OF DEATHz_ 30a. DATE OF INJURY (Mcnth, Day. Year) 30b. TIME OF INJURY | 30c. INJURY AT | 30d. DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRZD

1. Natural 4. Homicide
2. Accident 5. Pending Investigation
3. Suicide not be Determined

6.C

30e. PLACE OF INJURY {At home. farm, street. factory.
olfice building. etc. — Specify)

301. LOCATION (Street and Number or Rural Route Number. City cr Town.

SIERCH

31a. CERTIFIER

CERTIFYING PHYSICIAN (Physician ¢

ertilying cause of death when arother physician has pronounced death and completed item 23)
To the best of my knowledge, death occurred at the time, date, and place stated.

PRONQUNCING AND CERTIFYING PHYSICIAN (Physician both pronouncing death and certitying to cause of death)
To the best of my knowledge, death occurred at the time, date, and place statec.

MEDICAT EXAMINER

and/or inv

On 1y yasis ol

igation, in my opinion, death occurred at the ime, date, and place, and due lo the cause(s) and manner as siatec

P (A1 & MeD 198

A2 A AT

31c. NH. MD. LCENSZ NO. CNLY

(9325

WTE SIGNEQ (Month, Day. Year)
% ($,/F

KPS £ 12 .

AND ADDRESS BF PERSON WHO COMPLETED CAUSE OF DEATH (ltem 27)

LPredsars ST

z2€

sTe 2§ conconze P, 0373¢

33a. SIGNATURE OF CITY OR TOWN CLERK '

33b. CLERK OF (CITY OR TOWN)

34, DATE FILED (Month, Day. Year!

IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL FCR ANYONE TO REPRCCUCE THIS CERTIFICATE OTH

ER THAN THE LOCAL CITY/TOWN CLERK OF CCCURRENCE OR STATE REGISTRAR

ACCa



“Incident Report 11iusu/
Page 1

(92

Received 21:11 Dispatched 21:12 Arrived 21:13 Cleared 02:40
~ate 11-14-99 Dispatcher 114 Jur. DPD Grid 20D Sector 4 Map 1

tocation MR

-omplainant
Address
Phone

Veh. Lic.
Tow Company

NCIC Rep. 7604 Assist Derry Fire Department
_Notes/Other Information

OFFICER ASSISTING DFD
343 INFO: 21:46 ENROUTE TQ PMC
43 INFO: 21:49 OFF AT PMC
3 INFO: 01:40 ME_CONTACTED DPD REgUESTED TO SPEARK TO AN OFFICER.
INFO: 01:56 OFFICER TAKING A REFORT OF AN UNATTENDED DEATH.

r
3 HOLLINS, RAYMOND
S5 MARSHALL, KEITH

NCIC Ver. 0802 Unattended Death
Disposition ACTIVE

Case Number 993502

3

33
—Units/Officers

93 3

82
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% Union Ledder, Mitichester) NHL- - 7. ) . r

et T .

s A 2hbar s dis D ¥ s vadmte et e g -
3 RICHARD W. CONNORS Su/zi:1 7

& g TR RURAY- SIS (173

s Richard W..Connors;: .:

% Roman-Catholic-priest .::.
CEoolyee ovartt [YRd o Ko7 adiila sl FTiet BEN
The Hiv. Father Richard. W. Con-.

5 Tiors; 56, bf Marichester, died Nov."

© 141999, in Parklakd Medical Cen:

* tert Derry; after a sudderfilliiess. <-”
Borm-in"“Manchester7on Jan: 23,"

 1943;he Was-the'son-6"M>Francis . .

5 and:Margafet R-(Mulroy) Connors.-

.- ~Ini1960; hegraduated from:Bish-> -

. opiBradley High School"Heearned:

. a,degree from:St.:Anselm College.:
He studied to; become:a priest at:St::

Mary Seminary, Baltimore, Mdsc, - -

., ~He.was ordained 10, the..priest-

" hood on May.17,71969; by the Most .

% Rev, ‘Erriest J. Primeall, STD, Bish-"

* op of Manchester; 4t St"Joseph Ca-;

: thedral, Manchester., . - .77 .

7 *Fathet: Connors’Wwas*appointed. - .- -

:: asdociate’ lpastor-rat’ fStu-Michdel! -

.1+ Chureh, Exeter;‘on ‘Jurie-~10;-1969,:

_where he.served -:untlthis ;appoint-v

¢ ment jasi aSsociate spastor.:at St..

Catherine Church, Manchester,.on .

%Y  Aug. 18, 1971. On March 24, 1976;:

15 Father «Conriorsywasrappoinited as

fé;": ‘Catholic.chaplaifi fo.the studeénts.of .

Keene State College..In addition,
W on June T, 1977,-he-was.appointed; .
. associate directdf;of HE Christian)




Derry Police Department
1 Municipal Drive
Derry, NH 03038
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State of New Hampshire
Attorney General
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NIl 03301-6397

- attn: Mike Bahan
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** MESSENGER **
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Name ..
Dept. ...
Name .
Dept. ..
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